W o o To-33004/99 REGD. NO.D.L.-33004/99

Che Gazette of Judia

EXTRAORDINARY
ET I[—AUE 3—3T-WUE (if)
PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

wivEwr ¥ yEiE
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

| 429] w3 faeeh WTeEw, wadt 26, 2013 /A 7, 1934
No. 429] NEW DELHI, TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 26, 2013/PHALGUNA 7, 1934

et
T3 fReehl, 26 ®EW, 2013

WA A5(N)— T, FEAT WER A, ARAT T TSR
urieRYor 3R, 1988 (1988 @ 68) i URT 11 & I Iy Y T HRT AR
& Topelid Had URAed ANEI (USF TUs) A FIAYIAT VAT HLAT. 465 (31),
afr@ 26 3, 2002 FLAT. 78 (31), AN 4 Wad, 1999 §RT Scalwey I &
AT T HEAT 25 F 80.000 RR.ALY 256.000 R (FeAWERN/ SeeruRy Ham
¥ Ragh & Aeeigy) AR 256.000 fFalt & 281.000 fFaft (RN & ae), @
U TAAT G&AT 2 & 93.000 fopelt & 479.000 fralt (&Ramon/scawuey dar @
FAR) TH P GUS HRAT T TrAE wiawor (9 @ sad g
“onfleor wefda foRar ar ¥) @ dfar e

IR I, FET TR F, TT TAATT Yeab (G &1 3auror 3R w@aon) g,
2008 & FrU ufsa UEHT AT HFARTHA, 1956 (1956 F 48) H URT 7 TR Uecd
ARFET @ UANT RS §U, HRA TR F §Eh URded AR o FAET
3R &I BT 1939 (3H), THW 7 FF, 2010 §RI SEAURYA Tsd H FHAU:
Tsfra oA & 25 AR 2 & 220.000 Rl & 255.000 frafr 3 421.200 foRal
¥ 449.000 fFAT (P F$ 62.800 FFaN) TH & IR oA & WUFT F IUA ¥G
ofyF areet |, IR & R R F gt IR W W gea seEdd IR
TIRT A & far AR ued st uifteor o wiiga Bear ar |

790 GI/2013 (1



. e

2 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART TI—SkeC. 3(ii)]

3ﬁ'{3m Uz & A qur ST ASTADT F. P YA: ARG 6T S $ UL,
gt fF qaifa da/aeas [ @ = §;

gdadt dae e & v d9a

TSAT. TSR HHAT 25 W 220.000 TRaAT @ | I AT F&AT 25 T 220.000
256.000 TRAT 3T 256.000 fFelY & 281.000 | fFdY ¥ 288.513 fFaly &
fepalT I

Id: HA, PO WER, FTAY-FAT W JUEAIRAG, TET ToA0T ed (G @1
FUROT HR HAeer) T, 2008 (A 38d 0% urad “3od Faer d@efia fear
I ¥) ¥ A 3 F gy ufsa aeda gaaeT 3RfATw, 1956 (1956 @1 48) F Uy
7 GRT Uged ATRAT B T A g, 3R wRyg@en wear i 1339 (30, ak@ 7
S, 2010 & H{UFHAT T O, WS WUs 1 fAad e 68.513 Rl & fow
ROl 1 & &FH (2) A R R G 399 3ad weaa “3muR g gefiia fear
AT §) W IR A HF o & 30a07 ¢ @rd @ivelt 1 & w@ew (1) F Rt
TR & el U, AL ASTANT T&AT 25 & 220.000 fopalt A 288.513 fpaly (343-
WrE) @os (fo] SHA ad U “Sad @ug” WSiid fopam aram ¥) & 3w & fAv
Tde, &N Qe TeuEd il & AR wiaor & vt wfeiat & areaw @ sy
HAETPR & FACTH F 3FF Yodb B @AFUT dRA o] WP H &, FAuTq:

|ROiT-1
qeA & UFR R a§ 2007-08 & faw ufay
fop.alt. gop & MU & (waw #)

(1) | ()
$R, U, dF AT Ted ARY ared 0.65
o GifOfSas a/d, Teh A aTed dted 3Hydr 1.05
fa=h a9
9H A1 geh (@1 gi ard) 2.20
3 O g afoieTs aea 2.40
#ri g@fedor @ (EH) T o3 Fiw 3.45
SUERY (F.A3.) I gy dred (9.8.3.) (AR
¥ o gl ar)
g3 HPR arel g (F1d A1 3RAF g aer ) 4.20

-8 IRt AN I (YT TR TR ) Yt e B0 Tl . P DR e 1 - AR SRS e




[‘?TTIII——EIUE3(ii?] Wﬁml: STHIYRT - 3
1.%%ammsw,ﬁmﬁmammw,@aﬂm
(caraat) & fw Rfés asw H Faa Far 3g e 3R 4T wem: -

IS TATST (TATSIIAT) &1 HaEA (AT dars (Al #) Oed e ge
T &

el # wus & g N qEd
fraft /A 229.913  (STellT o)t & @R 66.813
Mg B )

FIdT 3 @Us & qU B T F 4G
fopaft/dasr 229.913  (Srelld o & s@EmEA 68.513
I & )

2. o =afes &1 HUA AfAS ared AR IR-affas e & e gefpa gan
B AR a8 O vorem & 20 fRaA aF B g F & war & s9F v ad 2012-13 F
fore anf@s urg & 2T 200.00 ®AT (27 I ®qU AF) uldwe et AR I gaeEE
qoeh (mwwmm)ﬁw 2008 & IUGYl & IJAR, 3HA Tcdd ad
gua fRar STen |

3. mﬁwwa@mﬁ%@wﬁmﬁﬁaaﬁwmmm,
3-791"?[:

LU BB 3T v | RafseTar & ey
st Hr wREaH
qEhT

UeheRWI AT & AT Yoh & 35 oM ar W F AT«
g ge

TaTE Uhe AE 6 v W@ gew | verm 1 adw @
1 IHA F1 & A TF A

4. fom faar F Jea omem asar § 36 e A dsiipg aiofsae ae (Ted
RE & yNa T9 W aEal B o) F B Yo 3@ Avh & aea & R
i Yo @1 50% B At F A aOoaS aeal & sTA & v w8 afldw
U AT dfods TEH SUASY F o | .




4 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [Parr I—Skc. 3(ii)]
T 30eT HOE AR A O G AV 3 X W Yo W WS aRA @O F AN 3red
&1 HRPR AL T 59 a6 9 TR aa @ 3f¥E AR @ g F I Jm|

6. _uifyw aret & gadh, 5% BT HGRT 9K, ge 9Ta areal & e, afdw s,
dfeus wed e afka T aRemud gt & RfAfise oRwms’ & segar 2l |

7. sod et & P 12 F FgER, suAEdEH & TEE & Aw ged &
& & ugRia fopam STeem |

8. >R GrRoft 1 & ur 3feaf@a, yur a¥ 2007-08 F fav ufd A &
IR R F IR W, FfAE Tl /v Faae anedfae gew AR wcdfaat @
o wieoT gRT A Sl R 3EH saa R d e s & IR aifte ak
W FAUA RFgr ST gUr 38, dCdER, e AR FAE AT & EHH-B-5H Th-
- Ud ATIRGT # emfAd fepam Swen |

9.  ofEeEer & FgAfAT Gofed AR 390.27 #UE ®GY E1 WIfUEROT gRT

suarediAl & age BT AT Yed F ANT giRa e A agelt & R @

smeen AR gelera ewTd Y aEET @ S F 916 9T AT Yo Y e A Hera

40% @ Br swem AR 379 Fudr & 3gar gud afde su a wurue TR S|
31.3.2012 1 7 S A, P 69.77 HAS ST H agGeh B TS|

(W1 6 STOUu/13013/497/11- 128t/ -FTq( 220.000-288.513 ) ]

IR YW, W Wi

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 26th February, 2013

' 8.0. 465(E). —Whereas, vide notifications of the Government of India in the”erstwhile Ministry of
Surface Transport (Roads Wing) number S.0. 465 (E) dated the 26" April, 2002 and $.0.78 (E) dated
the 4" February, 1999 issued under section 11 of the National Highways Authority of India Act, 1988

(68 of 1988), the Central Government entrusted the stretch from Km 80.000 to km 256.000 (Madhya
Pradesh/Uttar Pradesh Border to Shivpuri to Bhognipur) and km 256.000 to km 281.000
{Bhognipur to Barah) of National Highway No. 25 and from Km. 93.000 to Km 479.000
{Haryana/Uttar Pradesh Border to Kanpur) of National Highway No. 2 in the State of Uttar
Pradesh to the National Highways Authority of India (hereinafter referred to as the “Authority™),

And whereas, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highway Act
1956 (48 of 1956) read with the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules,
2008, the Central Government by notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Road
Transport and Highways number S.0. 1339 (E) dated the 7™ June, 2010, authorised Authority for

' Eux [T men-u' B 1R R T A Y S AR



(‘,/IJ‘I/UUL.'.

&

[ (—BE 3(ii)] WRG FT AAIT : IR

levying and collecting fee on mechanical vehicles fo; the use of four-taned stretch from km 220.000 to
km 255.000 and km 421.200 to km 449.000 (Total length being 62.800 km) of National Highvgay No.
25 and 2 respectively in the State of Uttar Pradesh at the rates and category of vehicles specified in its
schedule. o

And whereas, after the development of the section and re-designation of the National High{vay
Nos., the revised project chainage/length comes as under: ‘

Previous Chainage Chainage after development
From km 220.000 to 256.000 & 256.000 to km | From kilometre 220.000 to kilometre 288.513
281.000 on National Highway No. 25 of National Highway No. 25

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highways Act,
1956 (48 of 1956), read with rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and
Collection) Rules, 2008 and amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to au the “said Rules™),
and in supersession of the notification bearing S.0. No. 1339 (E) dated the 7" June, 2010, the Central
Government hereby levies the fee at the base rate specified in column (2) of Table 1 for net road section
length of 68.513 km (hereinafter referred to as “base rate™), for use of the four and more lane sections
on the type of Vehicles specified in column (1) of Table 1 below, for the use of the stretch from km
220.000 to km 288.513 (Orai- Barah) of National Highway No. 25 (hereinafter referred to as the “said
Stretch™) and authorises the Authority to collect, either through its officials or through a contractor, the

said fee, namely:-

TABLE-1
Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per km for the
base year 2007-08 (in Rupees
() « T ) '

Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65

Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Good Vehicle or Mini Bus 1.05

Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20

Three-axle Commercial vehicles 240

Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment 345

(EME) or Multi Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four to six axles)

Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 4.20 .
Notes: -
I. The fee levied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable at the following Toll Plaza for
net road length specified for such Toll Plaza (s):

Location of Toll Plaza(s) (chainage) Length {in km) for which fee is payable
Before completion of stretch at Kalpi
Km/ch. 229.913 (near village Usaka in Jaluan District) 66.813
After completion of stretch at Kalpi
Km/ch. 229.913 (near village Usaka in Jaluan District) 68.513

2. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non-

commercial purposes and resides within a distance of twenty kilometers from the toll plaza is Rs.
200.00 (Rupees Two Hundred only) for the year 2012-13 and is subject to revision every year as per the
provisions of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008.




6 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PagT 11—SEc. 3(ii)

3. ~ For 'multipie jouﬁiey on the H‘ighWay section, passes shgall be issued at the following rates,
namely: ;
Amount Payable Maximum number of one Period of validity
way journeys allowed
One and half times of the fee for one Two Twenty four hours from
way journey the time of payment
Two-third of amount of the fee payable Fifty One month from date of
for fifty single journeys payment
4, Fee for commercial vehicle {excluding vehicles plying under National Permit) registered in the

district where the fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for that category of vehicle
provided no service road or alternative road is available for use of such commercial vehicles.

5. Mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible load specified for its category
under the rules, shall be liable to pay fee at such rates which is applicable for the next higher category
of the vehicles and shall not be entitled to make use of the highway section unless the excess load has
been removed from such mechanical vehicle.

6. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of
exempted vehicles, service road, alternative road etc. shall be as per definitions specified in the said
rules.

7. The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with rule 12 of the
said rules.

8. Based on the Base rate of fee per km for the base vear 2007-08 as mentioned in Table-1, the

actual amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by
the Authority and revised annually in accordance with the rule 5 of the said rules and the same shali be
published in at least one newspaper, each in English and vernacular language accordingly.

0. The estimated capital cost of the project is Rs. 390.27 Crores. The Authority shall maintain a
record of the recovery of capital cost through user fee realized and after recovery of the capital cost, the
fee leviable shail be reduced to 40% of the rates and shall be revised annually in accordance with the
said rules. A total of Rs. 69.77 Crores has been recovered from the users fee realized till 31.03.2012.

[F.No. NHAL/13013/497/11-12/CO/GC -Kanpur (220.000 -288.513)]
ALKESH SHARMA, Jt. Secy.

90 66132

Printed by the Manager, Government of India Press, Ring Roéd, Mayapuri, New [;g:ihi-l 1.(‘)0?17_
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Dethi-110054.

¥ [TERE Wi | eHHEAE I T T O ORI 1 NS M LA | R iy | D A LA e



